

No. 10-1320

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALEX BLUEFORD, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF ARKANSAS

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATE OF  
MICHIGAN, 22 OTHER STATES,  
AND 1 TERRITORY IN SUPPORT OF THE  
STATE OF ARKANSAS**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

John J. Bursch  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212, Lansing,  
Michigan 48909  
BurschJ@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

Katherine Montgomery  
Research Assistant

Department of Attorney General  
State of Michigan  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

**Luther Strange**  
Attorney General  
State of Alabama  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130

**Fepulea'i Arthur Ripley, Jr.**  
Attorney General  
Territory of  
American Samoa  
P.O. Box 7  
Pago Pago, AS 96799

**Tom Horne**  
Attorney General  
State of Arizona  
1275 W. Washington St.  
Phoenix, AZ 85007

**John W. Suthers**  
Attorney General  
State of Colorado  
1525 Sherman St.  
Denver, CO 80203

**Joseph R. Biden, III**  
Attorney General  
State of Delaware  
820 N. French St.  
Wilmington, DE 19801

**Pamela Jo Bondi**  
Attorney General  
State of Florida  
The Capitol, PL-01  
Tallahassee, FL 32399

**David M. Louie**  
Attorney General  
State of Hawaii  
425 Queen St.  
Honolulu, HI 96813

**Lawrence G. Wasden**  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010

**Tom Miller**  
Attorney General  
State of Iowa  
1305 E. Walnut  
Des Moines, IA 50319

**Derek Schmidt**  
Attorney General  
State of Kansas  
120 S.W. 10th Ave., 2nd Fl.  
Topeka, KS 66612-1597

**James D. "Buddy" Caldwell**  
Attorney General  
State of Louisiana  
P.O. Box 94005  
Baton Rouge, LA 70804

**Lori Swanson**  
Attorney General  
State of Minnesota  
102 State Capitol  
75 Rev. Dr. Martin  
Luther King Jr. Blvd.  
St. Paul, MN 55155

**Steve Bullock**  
Attorney General  
State of Montana  
P.O. Box 201401  
Helena, MT 59620-1404

**Catherine Cortez Masto**  
Attorney General  
State of Nevada  
100 N. Carson St.  
Carson City, NV 89701

**Gary K. King**  
Attorney General  
State of New Mexico  
P.O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, NM 87504

**Roy Cooper**  
Attorney General  
State of North Carolina  
P.O. Box 629  
Raleigh, NC 27602

**Wayne Stenehjem**  
Attorney General  
State of North Dakota  
600 E. Boulevard Ave.  
Bismarck, ND 58505

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT..... 2

I. There is no double jeopardy violation where a  
state court determines that the foreperson’s  
statement does not constitute the jury’s  
verdict. .... 3

    A. The federal rule is that a verdict is not  
    final when announced..... 3

    B. The Arkansas Supreme Court was  
    reasonable in its factual determination  
    that there was no verdict, and the  
    Constitution does not require otherwise..... 8

II. There is a legitimate diversity on the issue  
when a verdict is final, and federalism  
dictates that this diversity be respected. .... 13

III. The Constitution does not require state  
jurisdictions to take partial verdicts. .... 16

    A. The State of Arkansas is not an  
    “acquittal first” jurisdiction..... 17

    B. There is no constitutional requirement  
    that juries be forced to issue partial  
    verdicts, even for “acquittal first”  
    jurisdictions..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497 (1978) .....	21
<i>Ball v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 662 (1896) .....	3, 9
<i>Barnum v. State</i> , 594 S.W.2d 229 (Ark. 1980) .....	8
<i>Bradford v. State</i> , 94 S.W.3d 904 (Ark. 2003) .....	8
<i>Cabberiza v. Moore</i> , 217 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Dias</i> , 646 N.E.2d 1065 (Mass. 1995) .....	15
<i>Government of the Virgin Islands v. Hercules</i> , 875 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1989) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 372 U.S. 184 (1957) .....	10, 12, 16, 18
<i>Humphries v. District of Columbia</i> , 174 U.S. 190 (1899) .....	6, 7
<i>Kepner v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 100 (1904) .....	3
<i>People v. Hickey</i> , 303 N.W.2d 19 (Mich. App. 1981) .....	22

<i>People v. Richardson</i> , 184 P.3d 755 (Colo. 2008).....	10, 15
<i>Price v. Georgia</i> , 398 U.S. 323 (1970) .....	passim
<i>Price v. Vincent</i> , 538 U.S. 634 (2003) .....	12, 13
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010) .....	21
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005) .....	14
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 266 S.W.3d 896 (Tenn. 2008) .....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>State v. Pare</i> , 755 A.2d 180 (Conn. 2000) .....	15
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 773 A.2d 308 (Conn. 2001) .....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Beldin</i> , 737 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 1984) .....	7
<i>United States v. Chinchic</i> , 655 F.2d 547 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	5
<i>United States v. Love</i> , 597 F.2d 81 (6th Cir. 1979) .....	4, 9
<i>United States v. Marinari</i> , 32 F.3d 1209 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Rastelli</i> , 870 F.2d 822 (2d Cir. 1989).....	5, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 507 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	5

<i>Walker v. State</i> , 825 S.W.2d 822 (Ark. 1992) .....	10
--	----

### **Statutes**

ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-89-126(a) .....	8
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-89-128 .....	8

### **Other Authorities**

LaFave & Scott, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (3d ed), § 24.9(d), pp 522–523.....	15
Moore’s <i>Federal Practice</i> (3d ed), § 631.20[2][a], 631–51 .....	4
Wright’s <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> , § 516, p. 52 .....	5, 20

### **Rules**

FED. R. CRIM. P. 31(a) .....	4
FED. R. CRIM. P. 31(d) .....	4
